

Condensed Statement of Cash Flows

For the six months ended 31 December 2011

	Unaudited 6 months Dec 2011 \$000	Unaudited 6 months Dec 2010 \$000	Audited Year to Jun 2011 \$000
Cash flows from operating activities			
<i>Cash was provided from:</i>			
Receipts from port operations	30,010	27,017	59,357
Rental income	5,760	5,398	11,291
Dividend received	-	459	459
Interest received	82	131	290
<i>Cash was disbursed to:</i>			
Payment to employees and suppliers	(21,757)	(20,946)	(41,445)
Interest paid	(3,044)	(3,799)	(7,277)
Subvention payments	-	-	(3,000)
Income tax (paid)/received	(776)	(1,650)	1,562
Net GST received	661	907	352
Net cash flows from operating activities (Note 5)	10,936	7,517	21,589
Cash flows from investing activities			
<i>Cash was provided from:</i>			
Sale of property, plant and equipment	412	10	476
Sale of investment property	-	48	5,207
Repayment of lessee improvements	61	55	114
<i>Cash was applied to:</i>			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(1,370)	(4,928)	(7,382)
Purchase of investment property	-	-	(55)
Improvements to investment property	(12)	(41)	(224)
Investments in associates	(790)	-	-
Advances received/(paid)	(1,500)	1,370	1,370
Interest capitalised	(242)	(282)	(529)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	(3,441)	(3,768)	(1,023)
Cash flows from financing activities			
<i>Cash was provided from:</i>			
Proceeds from borrowings	20,460	710	10,830
<i>Cash was applied to:</i>			
Repayment of borrowings	(25,900)	(2,570)	(18,737)
Dividends paid	(1,900)	(1,900)	(12,250)
Net cash flows from financing activities	(7,340)	(3,760)	(20,157)
Increase (decrease) in cash held	155	(11)	409
Cash held at beginning of period	924	515	515
Cash held at end of period	1,079	504	924

The accompanying notes form part of these interim financial statements.

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements

For the six months ended 31 December 2011 (Unaudited)

1. General information

The unaudited interim condensed financial statements presented are those of Port Otago Limited ("the Company"), its subsidiaries and share of joint ventures ("the Group"). The Company is a limited liability company incorporated in New Zealand and registered under the Companies Act 1993.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of preparation

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with NZ IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. The unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared using the New Zealand Dollar as the functional and presentation currency.

The unaudited condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and related notes in the Company's Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2011.

Accounting policies

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2011, as described in those annual financial statements.

To ensure consistency with the current period, comparative figures have been restated where appropriate.

NZ IAS 12 Income Taxes

As described in the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2011, the Group elected to early adopt the amendment to NZ IAS 12 which provides a practical approach for measuring deferred tax liabilities and deferred tax assets when investment property is measured using the fair value model in NZ IAS 40 Investment Property. This has resulted in a restatement of the 31 December 2010 comparative position as detailed below.

	Previously reported \$000	Restatement \$000	Restated \$000
Consolidated Balance Sheet			
Deferred tax –			
31 December 2010	22,041	(5,948)	16,093
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity			
Equity at the beginning of the period –			
31 December 2010	272,498	5,948	278,446

3. Investment property valuation

Investment properties are carried at valuations undertaken by independent registered valuers as at 30 June 2011. The Board has received and considered advice from management that there has been no material change to those valuations. Borrowing costs and other costs recognised in the accounting period that are directly attributable to the acquisition of long term investment property development projects are capitalised as part of the cost of those assets.

4. Derivative financial instruments

The Group uses derivative financial instruments (interest rate swaps) to economically hedge its exposure to interest rate risks arising from operational, financing and investment activities.

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 31 December 2011 (Unaudited)

5. Reconciliation of consolidated operating cash flows

	Unaudited 6 months Dec 2011 \$000	Unaudited 6 months Dec 2010 \$000	Audited Year to Jun 2011 \$000
<i>The reconciliation between profit and the cash flow from operating activities is:</i>			
Profit for the period	5,037	3,628	9,400
<i>Plus/(less) non-cash items:</i>			
Unrealised net change in the value of investment property	-	1,021	5,178
Depreciation and amortisation	3,857	3,617	7,330
Movement in the fair value of interest rate swaps	(89)	182	553
Movement in non-current employee entitlements	(114)	(7)	126
Movement in deferred tax	(4)	342	(317)
<i>Plus/(less) items classified as investing activities:</i>			
Loss/(gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(208)	(6)	(23)
Loss/(gain) on disposal of investment property	-	-	(1,714)
<i>Movement in working capital items:</i>			
Trade and other receivables	(622)	(1,721)	(3,066)
Trade and other payables	620	599	346
Current employee entitlements	(383)	(43)	380
Income tax	1,278	(50)	3,471
Inventories	(41)	4	(27)
Movement in working capital items classified as investing activities	1,605	(49)	(48)
Net cash flows from operating activities	10,936	7,517	21,589

6. Commitments

At 31 December 2011 the Group had commitments/approvals for capital expenditure of \$2.9 million (31 December 2010: \$0.5 million, 30 June 2011: \$0.4 million) which relates to purchases and upgrades of the port's assets.

Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements (Continued)

For the six months ended 31 December 2011 (Unaudited)

7. Contingencies

Apart from the matters noted below, there are no other material contingent liabilities at 31 December 2011 other than those arising in the normal course of business.

Guarantees

The Group has an interest in certain Hamilton Joint Ventures. As part of funding arrangements the Group has guaranteed joint venture borrowings from ANZ National Bank Limited to a limit of \$30 million. At 31 December 2011 joint venture borrowings were \$25.5 million (31 December 2010: \$29 million, 30 June 2011: \$28.5 million) with the Group's 50% interest in The Hamilton Joint Venture borrowings, amounting to \$9 million, recorded as a non-current liability and the Group's 33.3% interest in The Hamilton Porter Joint Venture, amounting to \$2.5 million, also recorded as a non-current liability in the Balance Sheet.

Contract for the sale of joint venture land

A joint venture in which the Group has a 33.3% share has a long-term conditional contract to sell a subdivided site for \$1.8 million. The purchaser may cancel the contract if an Approved Survey Plan is not lodged by April 2013.

8. Events after balance date

Dividends

On 14 February 2012 the Directors declared an interim dividend of \$2.5 million.

Port Otago Limited – Directory

Directors

David Faulkner	Chairman
Ross Black	Deputy Chairman
John Harvey	
Ed Johnson	
Vincent Pooch	
Paul Rea	
Dougal Rillstone	

Executive

Geoff Plunket	Group Chief Executive
---------------	-----------------------

Address

15 Beach Street
PO Box 8
Port Chalmers 9050, Dunedin
Phone (03) 472-7890
Facsimile (03) 472-7891
Email pol@portotago.co.nz
Website www.portotago.co.nz

Bankers

ANZ National Bank Limited

Solicitors

Anderson Lloyd

Auditors

Audit New Zealand on behalf of the Auditor-General



www.portotago.co.nz

Interim Report

For the six months ended 31 December 2011



